

No. 10-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, AND
FREIDA E. JUNG CORSON, WIDOW IN HER OWN RIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORPORATION
AND VIAD CORP,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICHARD P. MYERS
ROBERT E. PAUL
ALAN I. REICH
MARY GILBERTSON
PAUL, REICH & MYERS,
P.C.
1608 Walnut Street
Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 735-9200

October 28, 2011

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
EMILY T.P. ROSEN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT:	
I. IMPLIED FIELD PREEMPTION DOES NOT BAR PETITIONERS' CLAIMS	3
A. The LIA Regulates Only Fitness For Service.....	3
1. Design-defect claims	3
2. Failure-to-warn claims.....	15
B. The LIA Did Not Apply To Respon- dents At The Relevant Time	17
II. CONFLICT PREEMPTION PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT.....	18
A. Conflict Preemption Is Not Properly Presented	18
B. Conflict Preemption Does Not Apply	19
1. Failure-to-warn claims.....	20
2. Design-defect claims	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Groeger</i> , 266 U.S. 521 (1925)	14, 21
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	7, 15, 16, 22
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	3
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	18
<i>Engvall v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 2001).....	14
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	12
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Donaldson</i> , 246 U.S. 121 (1918)	21
<i>Greiner v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengeselle- schaft</i> , 540 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Herold v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Hollister v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Law v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6, 11
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk W.R.R. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943)	11
<i>Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Exp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009)	12

<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	10
<i>Scott v. Chicago, R.I. & P.R.R. Co.</i> , 197 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1952).....	14
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Lunsford</i> , 297 U.S. 398 (1936)	9
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	12
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 230 F. Supp. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 364 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1966).....	11
<i>Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis v. Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen</i> , 318 U.S. 1 (1943)	12, 13
<i>Tipton v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 141 (1936)	14
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	19
<i>United States v. Baltimore & O.R.R. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 454 (1935)	4
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	10
<i>United States v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 251 (1920)	6
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011)	19

<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	11
<i>Walton v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 48 P.2d 108 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1935)	14
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	16, 17, 19, 20, 21

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	12
Act of Feb. 17, 1911, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913 (Boiler Inspection Act):	
Preamble, 36 Stat. 913	11
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 14
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971	2, 5, 13, 15
§ 101, 84 Stat. 971	13
49 U.S.C. § 20101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
49 U.S.C. § 20101	13
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)-(b)	13
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b).....	22
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20701	1
49 U.S.C. § 20701(1)	4, 8, 22
49 U.S.C. § 20702(a)-(b).....	4

49 U.S.C. § 20702(a)(3).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 20702(b)(3).....	4
Rail Safety Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-432, Div. A, § 101, 122 Stat. 4848, 4851.....	13
49 U.S.C. § 103(c)	13
49 U.S.C. § 103(g)(1).....	5
Safety Appliance Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20301 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	6, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	18
49 C.F.R. § 1.49(m)	15
49 C.F.R. Pt. 229, p. 441 (2010).....	15

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Policy Statement, Railroad Occupational Safe- ty and Health Standards, 43 Fed. Reg. 10,583 (Mar. 14, 1978).....	5
---	---

OTHER MATERIALS

Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corp., <i>Engine Manu- al for 600 Series Diesel Engines</i> (1951), <i>available at</i> http://www.rr-fallenflags.org/ manual/blh-6em.html	17
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>John Crane Inc. v. Atwell</i> , No. 10-272 (U.S. filed May 6, 2011).....	9
http://spec.lib.vt.edu/imagebase/norfolksouthern/ full/ns770.jpeg	17
